
AGENDA
Committee LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015, 10.00 AM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Parry (Chair)
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Boyle, Bridges, Goddard (Deputy Chair), 
Hudson, Kelloway, Morgan, Murphy, Phillips, Simmons and Walsh

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 3 - 68)

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 2 September 2015
Contact:  Graham Porter, 029 2087 3401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

2 JUNE 2015

Present: County Councillor  (Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Boyle, Bridges, Goddard, 
Hudson, Kelloway, Murphy, Phillips and Simmons

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Morgan.

2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

3 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014 were approved by the as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

4 :   GAMBLING PREMISES FEES 

The Committee received a report and were asked to consider the setting of Premises 
Licence fees under the Gambling Act 2005.  The fees were last set in April 2009.

Members were advised that based on the number of licences issued during 2013/14 
the fee regime needed to be amended in order to accurately reflect the cost of 
providing the service.  Consequently, Members were asked to note that there had 
been a decrease in the grant and provisional statement fees, as few applications 
were forthcoming and referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for determination.  
Therefore, that element of the fees associated with Sub Committee costs, was 
substantially lower.

The Committee considered the proposed revised fees set out in the report.  The 
majority of fees had been decreased.  Members asked for clarification as to whether 
operators in the gambling industry could retrospectively challenge the fees set in the 
past.  The Legal view was that this was unlikely.  Member also discussed whether 
decreasing the fees would encourage more gambling operators into the market.  
Officer felt that this was unlikely, as the reduction in fees was insignificant given the 
small sums involved.  Members commented that the gambling industry was moving 
away from local high street premises into online gambling.

RESOLVED – That the proposed fees and charges outlined in the report be 
approved with an implementation date of 1 June 2015.

The meeting terminated at 10.20 am

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL      Agenda No. 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE:  8 th  September 2015 
 
Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LIC ENSING 
POLICY  
 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 Under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 each licensing authority must produce 

a Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) with respect to the exercise of its licensing 
functions.  This policy should outline the licensing authority’s approach to licence 
applications and the processes used to address any issues associated with such 
applications.   

 
1.2 The SLP is required to be reviewed on a 5 year basis in consultation with: 
 

• Chief Officer of Police for the area;  

• Fire and Rescue Authority for the area;  

• Local Health Board in Wales for an area any part of which is in the 
licensing authority’s area,  

• Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders;  

• Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders;  

• Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and  

• Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area.  
 
 
 The SLP was last revised in 2011 and is due to be renewed in January 2016. 
 
1.3 The Home Office Guidance, issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 

provides direction to local authorities on what should be contained within their 
statement of licensing policy. The determination and publication of the statement 
of licensing policy is a matter for the Authority and the SLP will require formal 
Council approval.   

 
1.4 The purpose of this report is to approve the draft SLP (Appendix A) for wider 

consultation with those consultees listed in 1.2 above.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
2. Changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
2.1 The SLP has changed significantly since the last revision in 2011. The proposed 

SLP contains: 
 
• Amendments to reflect alterations to the Licensing Act 2003 brought about 

by other legislation such as the Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 
2011, the Live Music Act 2012 and the Deregulation Act 2015. 

 
• Additional information to assist applicants in making applications  
 
• A change in the formatting of the policy using ‘Key Messages’ to 

highlight important points. 
 
• Five ‘Key Factors’ have been identified that are intended to emphasise 

integral parts of the licensing process and ensure that the licensing 
objectives are promoted, those factors being: 

 
o What we aim to encourage 
o Operating Schedules 
o Licensing Hours 
o Promoting the Licensing Objectives 
o Negative Cumulative Impact 

 
 Perhaps most important is the amendment proposed to the Cumulative Impact 

Policy (CIP). There are currently 3 Cumulative Impact Areas (CIAs) in Cardiff 
which are: 

 
o City Centre Central (St Mary Street area ) 
o City Centre East (Greyfriars Rd, Churchill Way, Park Place) 
o Cardiff East (City Road & Crwys Road) 

 
 It is proposed that the two city centre CIAs will be replaced by a new city centre-

wide CIA and the Cardiff East (City Road & Crwys Road) CIA be repealed.  
 
 
 City Centre CIA 
 
2.2 An extensive review of the current cumulative impact policy has been conducted 

with South Wales Police. It has concluded that there are large amounts of crime 
and disorder throughout the city centre area which is linked to the presence of 
licensed premises. The proposed policy recognises that not all types of licensed 
premises contribute to crime and disorder in the city centre and therefore certain 
types of premises such as hotels, cinemas and restaurants (with restrictions) are 
proposed to be excluded from the CIA.  

Page 4



Premises offering late night refreshment such as takeaways and fast food 
restaurants are currently excluded from the current Policy. However the evidence 
suggests that they can and do  contribute to the problems in the City Centre and 
the new policy proposes that they should be the subject to the CIP.  

 
 Cardiff East CIA (City Road & Crwys Road) 
 
2.3 Having conducted a review of the crime figures for City Road and Crwys Road it 

has become evident that there is no longer sufficient evidence of significant crime 
and disorder in relation to licensed premises in the area to justify the continuing 
existence of the Cardiff East CIA. Since its introduction in 2009, it appears that 
the current policy in that area has served its purpose. That said, crime figures for 
the area will be analysed closely on an annual basis to check for any increase, and 
the CIP could be reinstated if there is evidence of negative cumulative impact of 
licensed premises.  

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 A number of initial consultation events took place in April & May 2015 with 

responsible authorities, Council Officers, Elected Members, local residents and 
members of the licensed trade. The responses that were received during these 
events have assisted the development of the draft SLP. 

 
3.2 It is proposed that a further consultation period on the draft SLP will take place 

between 9th September 2015 and 9th October 2015. Responses will be taken into 
consideration and the final Policy will be approved by Licensing Committee and 
Full Council in November. 

 
4. Achievability 
 
 This report contains no equality personnel or property implications. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 places a statutory requirement on licensing 

authorities to issue a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years.  The Council 
is required to approve the SLP for publication. 

 
5.2 All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal 

powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by 
law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf 
of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements 
imposed by the Council e.g. standing orders and financial regulations; (e) be fully 
and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to 
the Council’s fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in 
all the circumstances. 

Page 5



6. Financial Implications. 
 
6.1 This report does not result in any additional financial implications and can be 

achieved within existing budget provision.  
 
7. Recommendation 

 
7.1 It is recommended that the Committee approve the draft Statement of Licensing 

Policy for further consultation with those bodies listed in paragraph 1.2. above.  
 
 
 
Dave Holland        13 August 2015 
HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES  
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate 
Managers.  
Background Papers:  None 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 2 of 61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 
 

2. Background 
2.1 Purpose and scope of the Licensing Policy 

2.2 Profile of the City of Cardiff 

 
 

3. The Licensing application process 
3.1 Premises Licence 

3.2 Personal Licence 

3.3 Temporary Event Notices and other events 

3.4 Large Scale Events 
 

 

4. Responsible Authorities and making representations 
4.1 Responsible authorities 

4.2 Licensing Authority 

4.3 Local Health  Board 

4.4 Other Persons Representations 

4.5 Making representations 

4.6 Anonymous representations and petitions 
 

 

5. Decision making and delegation of functions 
5.1 Decision making 

5.2 Conditions 

5.3 Delegation of functions 
 

 

6. Enforcement, Agency Integration and other related legislation 
6.1 Enforcement and Agency Integration 

6.2 Other relevant legislation and Strategies 

6.3 Provision of Services Regulations 

6.4 Planning 
 

 

7. Key factors 
7.1 What this Policy aims to encourage 

7.2 Operating Schedules 

7.3 Licensing Hours 

7.4 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives  

7.4.1 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

7.4.2 Public Safety 

7.4.3 Prevention of public nuisance 

7.4.4 Protection of Children from harm 

Contents 

Page 8



Page 3 of 61 

 

7.4.5 Negative Cumulative Impact 
 

 

8. City of Cardiff Council Cumulative Impact Policy 
8.1 CIA – City Centre 

 

 

 

 

Appendices 

• Appendix A - Glossary of terms 

• Appendix B - Responsible Authorities – Contact Details 
• Appendix C – Map of Cardiff 

• Appendix D – Locations of licensed premises 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



Page 4 of 61 

 

Introduction 
 

 

 

 

The City of Cardiff Council has a duty to administer and enforce the Licensing Act 2003 which 

gives local authorities responsibility for licensing the sale and supply of alcohol, regulated 

entertainment and the provisions of late night refreshment.   

 

The Licensing Act requires that Licensing Authorities publish a Statement of Licensing Policy 

for their area to guide them when considering licence applications and controlling licensed 

premises.  This Statement of Licensing Policy is produced in response to this
[...]
drink related violence and binge 

drinking should be addressed in the light of the situation in the City of Cardiff as a whole. 

To ensure that cultural diversity thrives, the City of Cardiff Council has established a policy of 

obtaining Premises Licences for public spaces within their area in their own name.  This 

enables performers and entertainers wishing to use public spaces for licensable activities to 

seek permission from the Council rather than applying for their own Premises Licence or 

Temporary Event notice. 

3 

Page 15



Page 10 of 61 

 

Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015 
A number of changes have been made to the Licensing Act 2003 resulting from new 

legislation being implemented.  These changes have had the effect of removing some 

activities from licensing requirements.  The relevant legislation is as follows:- 

 

• Live Music Act 2012 • Deregulation Act 2015 

• Licensing Act 2003 (Description of 

Entertainment)(Amendment) Order 2013 

• Legislative Reform (Entertainment 

Licensing) Order 2014. 

 

Consequently, the following activities, no longer require licensing. 

 

• Unamplified live music taking place between 08:00 and 12:00 hours in all venues 

• Amplified live music and recorded music taking place between 08:00 and 23:00 hours 

before audiences of no more than 500 persons on premises authorised to supply 

alcohol for consumption on the premises 

• Amplified live music taking place between 08:00 and 23:00 hours before audiences of 

no more than 500 persons in workplaces not otherwise licensed under the 2003 Act 

(or licensed only for the provision of late night refreshment) 

• Provision of entertainment facilities 

• Travelling circuses 

• Incidental films (where the film is incidental to another activity which is not a 

description of regulated entertainment) 

• Greco-Roman and freestyle wrestling before an audience of up to 1000 persons 

• The provision of entertainment by or on behalf of local au
[...]
unter notice will 

be served and the event cannot take place. There is not sufficient time for a hearing of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

3.4 Large Scale Events 

Events with a capacity of over 499 people on the premises, will require a Premises Licence if 

licensable activities are taking place. 

Such events of a temporary or more permanent nature will generally require detailed 

planning and more consultation with responsible authorities and representatives of other 

organisations concerned with safety. 

The City of Cardiff Council operates an Events Liaison Panel consisting of various Council 

officers, Police, Fire and Emergency Services who provide advice and assistance to event 

organisers to ensure they are aware of their responsibilities and that all events run safely.   It 

is recommended that applicants contact the Licensing and Health and Safety Services at their 

earliest opportunity to discuss their proposals so a decision can be made as to the suitability 

of the event for consideration by the Panel.  Contact the Shared Regulatory Service – 029 

2087 2054.  

                                                       

Page 22



Page 17 of 61 

 

 

 Responsible Authorities and making 

representations 
 

 

4.1 Responsible Authorities 
 

 

Responsible Authorities are public bodies that must be notified of applications under the 

Licensing Act 2003.  All responsible authorities are entitled to make representations in 

respect of grant, variation and review of applications.  For all premises, responsible 

authorities include:- 

 

• The relevant Licensing Authority and any other Licensing Authority in whose area part 

of the premises is situated; 

• The Chief Officer of Police; 

• The local Fire and Rescue Authority; 

• The relevant enforcing authority under the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974; 

• The  local authority with responsibility for environmental health; 

• The local planning authority; 

• A body that represents those who are responsible for, or interested in matters 

relating to the protection of children from harm; 

• Each local authority’s Director of Public Health (DPH) in England and Local health 

Boards in Wales; and 

• The local weights and measures authority (Trading Standards). 

 

4.2 Licensing Authority 
 

In April 2012, the Police, Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 amended the Licensing 

Act 2003 to allow the Licensing Authority to act as a Responsible Authority in its own right. 

 

This entitles the Licensing Authority to make representations in respect of an application, 

however it will do so when it considers appropriate based on individual circumstances of 

each situation and in accordance with its duties under Section 4 of the Act. 

 

The Licensing Authority is unlikely to make representations on behalf of other parties such as 

individuals, local councillors etc, as these persons can make representations in their own 

right. 

 

Similarly, the Licensing Authority will expect other Responsible Authorities to make 

representations on issues falling within their own remit.  For example the Licensing Authority 

is unlikely to make representations purely based on crime and disorder as this falls within the 

remit of the Police. 

 

4 

Page 23



Page 18 of 61 

 

Examples of circumstances that may cause the Licensing Authority to make representation 

include:- 

 

• Where there is evidence of non-compliance with the existing Premises Licence.  (In 

the case of variation or review applications) 

• The premise is located within a ‘Cumulative Impact Policy’ area and the Licensing 

Authority is not satisfied that there will not be an adverse effect on any of the four 

licensing objectives. 

 

The Licensing Authority will endeavour to interpret the wording in the applicant’s Operating 

Schedule and proposed conditions in accordance with the applicant’s intention.  Such 

conditions will be appropriate, proportionate, rea
[...]
safety.  

In relation to applications for the grant or variation of a Premises Licence or Club Premises 

Certificate the Licensing Authority will consider representations from other persons and 

responsible authorities stating that they believe that the premises will give rise to a negative 

cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. The onus will be on the 

individual or organisation making such a representation to provide an evidential basis for it. 

Furthermore, the Section 182 Guidance allows the Licensing Authority to make a policy, 

within its Statement of Licensing Policy, to deal with cumulative impact. Where there is 

evidence that the number of licensed premises in an area has had a negative cumulative 

effect upon crime and disorder, public nuisance, and public safety, the Licensing Authority 

will consider making a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP). It will make such a Policy only after it is 

satisfied that there is evidence to support it. 

A Cumulative Impact Policy has been made in Cardiff in respect of Cardiff City Centre and 

appears in Part 8 of this Statement of Licensing Policy. 

The effect of adopting a Cumulative Impact Policy of this kind is to create a rebuttable 

presumption, provided that relevant representations are received, that applications for new 

Premises Licences or Club Premises Certificates or material variations of them will normally 

be refused, unless it can be demonstrated that the operation of the premises involved will 

not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. What constitutes a material 

variation will depend upon the policy in place and the reasons for the area being designated 

as suitable for adoption of a Cumulative Impact Policy. 

Page 44



Page 39 of 61 

 

Applicants will need to address the cumulative impact policy issues in their Operating 

Schedules in order to rebut the presumption. However it must be stressed that a Cumulative 

Impact Policy does not relieve responsible authorities or interested parties of the need to 

make a relevant representation before the Licensing Authority may lawfully consider giving 

effect to its cumulative impact policy. If it receives no relevant representations the Licensing 

Authority must grant any application in a Cumulative Impact Policy area subject only to 

conditions that are consistent with the Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant. 

Page 45



Page 40 of 61 

 

8. City of Cardiff Council Cumulative 

Impact Policy 
 

Having regard to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, the City of Cardiff Council as Licensing Authority has consulted upon the 

issue of cumulative impact. It has taken into account the views of respondents and 

considered the evidence and has adopted a Cumulative Impact Policy in respect of the City 

Centre area. 

The Cumulative Impact Policy applies to applications for grants and full variations of Premises 

Licences and Club Premises Certificates in the circumstances set out in Table 1 and Table 2. 

The effect of Table 1 and Table 2 is more fully described below.  

When the Policy applies it creates a rebuttable presumption that where relevant 

representations have been received the application will be refused or subject to certain 

limitations unless the applicant can successfully demonstrate that the premises will not add 

to the negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives. 

The Licensing Authority takes the view that where relevant representations are received in 

respect of an application for a premises that is adjoining or is in close proximity to (but not 

within) the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA)’s defined boundary, and where those 

representations raise a material impact on the CIA, then the Cumulative Impact Policy will be 

applied if the Licensing Sub-Committee reasonably judges that to grant the particular 

application would add to the cu
[...]
edevelopment of the Central Square area the 

Licensing Authority has extended the CIA to include the whole of the City Centre (as shown on 

Map 1 on page 53). The locations of licensed premises in the City Centre are shown on the plans 

in Appendix D. 

 

It has been widely reported in the media over the years that there are problems of crime and 

disorder in Cardiff City Centre associated with the night-time economy. South Wales Police has 

provided statistical data that demonstrates that the City Centre area has high highest levels of 

crime and disorder, however the data does not distinguish alcohol related crime specifically.  It is 

often difficult to categorise alcohol-related crime as it may be recorded as a number of different 

offences such as anti social behaviour, violent crime and public order offences.  Furthermore an 

offence could be caused by offender who is drunk (who may not even be identified or caught for 

the offence) or it could be a victim of a crime has been targeted due to being in an intoxicated 

state.    

 

Despite this the data demonstrates that there are high levels of crime and disorder in the City 

Centre especially at night and on weekends when people are visiting the City Centre due to the 

night time economy and the presence of licensed premises.  

 

The close proximity of licensed premises in the area can result in difficulties in identifying 

individual premises responsible for causing problems. This sometimes makes it difficult to deal 

with problems by way of an action plan at specific premises or through the Premises Licence 

review process.  

 

Streets within the City Centre with relatively lower numbers of licensed premises such as Queen 

Street and The Friary still have high crime figures that demonstrate the cumulative impact of the 

licensed premises in the City Centre area. 

 

Page 55



Page 50 of 61 

 

 

8.2 Reasons for the Policy in the City Centre 

 
There are a number of problems in th
[...]
ospital of Wales 

Cardiff 

CF14 7NB 

sharon.hopkins3@wales.nhs.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



Page 59 of 61 

 

Appendix C: Map of City of Cardiff 

 
 

1. Adamsdown 

2. Butetown 

3. Caerau 

4. Canton 

5. Cathays 

6. Creigiau & St Fagans 

7. Cyncoed 

8. Ely 

9. Fairwater 

10. Gabalfa 

11. Grangetown 

12. Heath 

13. Lisvane 

14. Llandaff 

15. Llandaff North 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16. Llanishen 

17. Llanrumney 

18. Pentwyn 

19. Pentyrch 

20. Penylan 

21. Plasnewydd 

22. Pontprennau & Old St Mellons 

23. Radyr & Morganstown 

24. Rhiwbina 

25. Riverside 

26. Rumney 

27. Splott 

28. Trowbridge 

29. Whitchurch & Tongwynlais

Page 65



Page 60 of 61 

 

Appendix D 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



Page 61 of 61 

 

 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Licensing Policy Draft




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

8 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: County Councillor Parry(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Boyle, Bridges, Hudson, 
Kelloway, Murphy, Phillips and Walsh

5 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Goddard, Morgan and 
Simmons.

6 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

7 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

8 :   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the authority to produce a Statement of Licensing 
Policy (SLP) which outlines its approach to licence applications and the processes 
used to address any issues associated with such applications.  The SLP is required 
to be reviewed every 5 years in consultation with a number of stakeholders, including 
the responsible authorities and representatives of the licensing trade.  Members were 
advised that Cardiff SLP was last reviewed in 2011 and it was therefore due to be 
renewed in January 2016.

Dave Holland presented the report.  The Committee heard that the revised policy 
attempted to balance the competing needs of business development, planning, the 
responsible authorities and ward members.  The new policy would allow Members a 
degree more flexibility when determining applications.

The main changes to the SLP were highlighted in the report.  These are summarised 
as follows:

 Amendments to reflect legislative changes brought about by the Policy Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Live Music Act 2012 and the Deregulation 
Act 2015.

 Additional information to assist applicants

 Five factors emphasising the integral parts of the licensing process

 Amendments to the cumulative impact areas in the City Centre and City 
Road/Crwys Road



The Committee received a brief presentation from Claire Hartrey, Group Leader, 
Licensing.  The presentation summarised the main changes to the SLP.  

Members were advised that after extensive consultation with South Wales Police it 
was concluded that whilst there are large amounts of crime and disorder throughout 
the City Centre linked to the presence of licenced premises, not all types of licenced 
premises contribute to crime and disorder in the City Centre.  Therefore certain types 
of premises such as hotels, cinemas and restaurants should be excluded from the 
Cumulative Impact Area.  However, evidence suggests that premises offering late 
night refreshment, which are currently excluded from the Policy, do contribute to the 
problems in the City Centre.  Therefore, the new policy proposes that these types of 
premises should be subject to the Cumulative Impact Policy.

Having conducted a review of crime statistics in City Road and Crwys Road it was 
apparent that there is no longer sufficient evidence of significant crime and disorder 
to justify the continuation of the Cardiff East Cumulative Impact Area.  Crime figures 
will be monitored on an annual basis for any increase with a view to reinstating the 
Policy if there is evidence of a negative impact of licenced premises.

Members were asked to consider a further period of consultation on the draft revised 
SLP.

RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
for further consultation with those bodies listed in paragraph 1.2 of the report.

The meeting terminated at 10.40 am

…………………………..
Chairperson


